

No. 20-885

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
NEXT ENERGY, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Illinois Appellate Court**

—◆—
**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—
RODNEY V. TAYLOR*
**Counsel of Record*
HILARY A. BARNES
CHRISTOPHER & TAYLOR
1219 N. Delaware Street
Indianapolis, IN 46202
(317) 635-9000
rodtaylor@abatelegal.com

MORRIS LANE HARVEY
HARVEY & BAKER, P.C.
2029 Broadway
Mt. Vernon, IL 62864
(618) 244-9544
lharvey@lmh-law.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Illinois Courts Addressed The Merits Of Next’s Taking Claim And There Are No Obstacles To This Court’s Review	3
a. Moratorium And Temporary Takings....	5
b. Application Process	6
II. The Futility Question Is Squarely Pre- sented In The Petition For Certiorari	6
a. It Was Futile For Next To Apply For A Permit During The Moratorium.....	8
b. Unfair And Repetitive Regulations Bar- ring All HVHHF Drilling To Date Prove The Regulations Have Gone Too Far	10
III. Inconsistent Application of This Court’s Decisions Warrant Direction To States With Such A Regulatory Scheme.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	7
<i>Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd. v. City of Monterey</i> , 920 F.2d 1496 (9th Cir. 1990).....	12
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	8
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....	5
<i>Landmark Land Co. of Oklahoma, Inc. v. Bu- chanan</i> , 874 F.2d 717 (10th Cir. 1989).....	12, 13
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	12
<i>MacDonald et al. v. County of Yolo</i> , 477 U.S. 340 (1986).....	8, 11
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	9, 11
<i>Sherman v. Town of Chester</i> , 752 F.3d 554 (2d Cir. 2014)	4, 9, 12
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc., et al. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency et al.</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002)	5, 6
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc., et al. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 911 F.2d 1331 (9th Cir. 1990).....	12
<i>Williamson County Regional Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	
U.S. Const. amend. V	2, 4, 13
ILLINOIS REGULATIONS	
62 Ill. Admin. Code 245.100 <i>et seq.</i>	3
